FORM PTO-1984 0 7 E FI 12-22- ONE No. 0061-0011 (out 904) DEC 1 6 1998 2	Person and Trademark Om
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ d-F	(ABE: 2010 B)(1) (42) (42)
1. Name of conveying particles).  BELL SYGMA INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: BFLL CANADA
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ← A N A D A ☐ Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	If assignee is not domictled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  If yee Q No
Execution Date: Au G. 21, 1997	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  75/211,399  Additional numbers a	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Dennison, Mesevolo, Pollack t Scheiner Juite 612	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$\$
Street Address: 1745 Jefferson DAVIS  HWY.  City: Avlin aTOIY State: YA ZIP: 22202	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.    Yes   Person Signing   Signature   Date	

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In Re: Application of (by assignment)

Bell Canada

Serial No.: 75/211,399

Date Filed: December 11, 1996

Mark: TRAVELINX

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Sir:

The undersigned hereby appoints Donald L. Dennison, Esquire, of the firm of

> Dennison, Meserole, Pollack & Scheiner 612 Crystal Square 4 1745 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, Virginia 22202

as its representative in the United States, upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above registration may be served.

Date: 27-amray 1997

Printed Name: MARC LACOURCIERE

Title: VICE-PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL

Bell Canada

DENNISON, MESEROLE, POLLACK & SCHEINER LAW OFFICES

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0009**

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST**

WHEREAS Bell Sygma Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and having its registered office at Bell Trinity Square, 483 Bay Street, Floor 9 South Tower, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2E1, Canada, from time to time also designated under its business name "Bell Global Solutions" ("Bell Sygma"), is the owner in Ganada of the trade-marks listed in the schedule A attached hereto, in the United States, of the trade-marks listed in the Schedule B attached hereto and in the European Community, of the trade-marks listed in the Schedule C attached hereto (the "Trade-Marks") and the applications and the registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS Bell Canada, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and having its registered office at 1050 Beaver Hall Hill, Montreal, Quebec, H2Z 1S4, Canada ("Bell"), wishes to acquire the rights in Ganada; the United States and the European Community, to the said Trade-marks, and the said applications and registrations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THE PRESENTS that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bell Sygma hereby sells and assigns to Bell, and Bell hereby accepts, all of Bell Sygma's rights, titles and interests in and to the Trade-Marks and the applications and registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business attached to the wares and services in respect of which the Trade-Marks are used.

Bell revokes all previous appointments in Canada and appoints Thibault, Bolduc, Laroche, whose full post office address is Bureau 1830, 1800 McGill College Avenue, Montreal (Quebec) H3A 3J6, Canada, as the firm to whom any notice in respect of the application and registration thereof may be sent and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect of the application and registration thereof may be given or served with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bell Sygma Inc. (from time to time designated under its business name Bell Global Solutions) and Bell Canada have executed this transfer effective this first day of January 1997.

BELL SYGMA INC. (from time to time designated under its business name Ball Global Solutions)	BELL CANADA
Per: MEKbarl	Per: // // // // // // // // // // // // //
Title: President and CEO	Title GVP - Communications
Date: August 21, 1907	Date: August 25, 1997
Witness & Mollaar V	Witness:

## **SCHEDULE "B"**

**TRAVELINX** Ser. No. 75/211,399 Filed Dec. 11, 1996

**RECORDED: 12/16/1998** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0011